
 
 
 
 
 
 

February 2, 1993 
 

 
COMMISSIONER' S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

February 2, 1993 
 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m in the Commissioner' s Meeting Room of the Courthouse. 
Commissioners Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Art Zeiger, 
er.airman . 

 
FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were presented and approved for payment: 

Alco 
Amerigas 
Archibald, Irene 
Associates for Youth 
Bartlett, Sue R.N. 
Bel Air Inn 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bo Mar 

 
 

Development 

Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Extension 
Public Health 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Radio Tech 

$ 15.31 
1,378.20 
123.81 
18.00 

156.06 
26. 30 
25.26 
22.65 

Brown, Erickson & Hiser 
Build Rite Lumber 
Butane Power & Equip. 
Capital Buisness Systems 
Carbon County Clinic, P.C. 
Carbon County TV 
Carroll, Carolyn 
Chandra, V. Raja M.D. 
City Market 
Cole, Malvin M.D. 
Cooper, Sharon 
Corral West Ranchwear 
D & K Sanitation 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
Fisher, Richard 
Fleming, Linda 
Forrest Construction 
Frontier Pharmacy 
Gases Plus 
George' s Excavation 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
Hoke, John 
Hopkins Medical Products 
Horizon Stationery 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
Hutchison, Mary L. 
J. B. Lippincott Co. 
Johnson, John 
Kar Products 
L & L Electric 
Lawson Products, Inc. 
Liberty Computer, Inc. 
Luallen, Genevieve 
Lunt, John M.D. 
Medela Inc. 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Michie, David F. D.D.S. 
Motorola, Inc. 

General 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Treasurer 
Grants 
Radio Tech 
Public Health 
Grants 
Public Health 
Grants 
W. I.C. 
Sheriff 
Various 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Commissioners 
Grants 
Grants/Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Building & Grounds 
General 
Public Health 
Various 
Senior Center/Road 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Public Health 
Grants 
W. I.C. 
Road & Bridge 
Grants/Sheriff 
Grants 
Radio Tech 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
& Bridge 

276.00 
1,097.36 
422.49 
146.30 
30.00 
9.99 
17.02 
30.00 
32.79 

260.00 
66.84 
45.90 
228.50 
496.95 
138.18 
48.15 
27.60 
92.37 

4,845.00 
347.17 
237.45 
95.00 
1.56 

626.42 
30.95 
201.86 
114.16 
17.25 
70.00 
390.00 
93.99 

1,115.61 
328.70 
299.00 
18.78 

100.00 
152.96 
36.70 
970.30 
94.00 
120.00 

National Association of W. I.C. 
Nick's Cleaning Service 
Nobel/Sysco 
Northern Gas 
0 S U Extension Home Economics 
P D R 
Pacific Power 
Pamida, Inc. 
Paravecchio, Russell 
Penny Saver 
Perkins Conoco 
Postage by Phone 
Plainsman Printing 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Postmaster 
Rawlins Automotive 
Reliable Corp. 
Reynolds, Douglas 
Russell, Harry III 
S K Medical 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Health Mart 
Saratoga Sun 
Schulze, Kenneth M.D. 
Secretary of State 

Directors/W. I.C. 
Carbon Building 
Senior Center 
Various 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health/Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Public Health 
Grants 
General 
Clerk of Court 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Extension 
Planning 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Planning 
Grants 
Jail 

25.00 
3,611.58 
2,396. 95 
6,039.23 

35.00 
57.90 
127.10 
154.88 
170.00 
69.95 
60.00 

10,000.00 
197.64 
154.75 
11.25 
60.61 

180.85 
175.12 
61.25 
122.00 
337.23 
144.31 
40.00 
40.00 
30.00 
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Smith, Susan 
Space Master 
Spicer, Edward O.D. 
Standard Register 
State of Wyoming 
Sterling Health Care Corp. 
Summit Medical Supply 
Triangle Sheet Metal 
Truck & Industrial 
True Value of Rawlins 
U.P.R.R. Litigation Acct. 
U. S. West Communications 
Viking Office Products 
West, Tamra R. 
Western International 
Willcox, Fonda 
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S. 
Wise Agency, The 
Wyoming Dept. of Transportation 
Wyoming Engineering Society 
Wyoming Law Enforcement 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Xerox Corp. 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Zeiger, Artlin 
CAHHA 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Hanna Fire Dept. - EMTs 
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist. 
Rawlins- Carbon County Airport Board 

 
BONDS 

 
Grants 
Grants 
Grants 
Treasurer 
Elections 
General 
Public Health 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Building & Grounds 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
w.r.c. 
Grants 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Clerk of Court 
Road & Bridge 
Commissioners 
Public Health 

 
 
 
Health 
Health 
Public Transportation 

 
$ 60.17 

15,448.60 
52.00 

342.00 
51.07 

3,500.00 
131.75 
157.09 
244.62 

9.50 
194.25 
58.62 
240.22 
136.13 

3,453.04 
33.25 

177.00 
200.00 
44.38 
89.00 
25.00 
660.57 
124.63 
308.75 
71.91 

487.19 
105.00 

 
 

$ 750,00 
9,500.00 
2,500.00 

 

John H. Collamer 
Secretary/Treasurer 

 
 

Ara F. Erickson 
Treasurer 

Town of Saratoga- Carbon County Impact 
Joint Powers Board 
January 9, 1993 to January 9, 1994 

 
Jeffrey Center Memorial Board 
City of Rawlins 
January 19, 1993 to January 19, 1994 

$ 25,000. 00 
 
 

5,000.00 

 

Alice L. Garvin Jeffrey Center Memorial 
Secretary & Assistant Treasurer/January 19, 1993 to January 19, 1994 
ANALYTICAL GEOGRAPHIC 

5,000.00 

 

J. D. Massen talked with the Commissioners about a county road map, tax map and 
rural addressing system. 

 
PUBLIC HEALTH 

 
Jenny Leuallan and Marcie Newell met with the Commissioners to discuss the senior 
public health nursing service. Leuallan also gave her administrator's report. 

CARBON COUNTY WEED & PEST BOARD 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to appoint 
Pres Williams, Leo Chapman and Jerry Kraft to the Carbon County Weed & Pest Board for 
four year terms. 

PLANNING 

County Planner Nina Adams gave her administrator' s report. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

County Road & Bridge Supervisor Don Neuman gave his administrator' s report. 

CHILD SUPPORT CONTRACT 

County Attorney Tom Campbell and County Clerk of District Court Lindy Smith discussed 
child support enforcement in Carbon County. 

 
A motion was made by Fleming , seconded by Graalman and carried to sign a cooperative 
agreement between Carbon County and the Wyoming Department of Family Services for 
child support enforcement. 

 
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL BOARD 

 

A motion was made by Fleming , seconded by Graalman and carried with 
vote: Zeiger, yes; Fleming , yes; Graalman, no; to appoint James 
the unexpired term of Garry Goergen on the Memorial Hospital Board. 
run to July 1, 1994. 

the following 
Karczewski to 
The term will 
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GREAT DIVIDE SOLID WASTE DISTRICT 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to appoint 
the following individuals to the Great Divide Solid Waste District with terms as list 
ed: 

 

one year term 
two year term 
two year term 
three year term 
three year term 

 
FAIR BOARD 

Merri Addison 
Don Neuman 
Dan Aneiros 
Lee Groshart 
Vern Brodsho 

 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint 
Ray Barkhurst to a five year term on the Carbon County Fair Board. 

 
THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 
 
          -s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman 
 
Attest: -s- W.E. Harshman, County Clerk 

 
 


