

February 2, 1993

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

February 2, 1993

The Board met at 9:00 a.m in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse. Commissioners Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Art Zeiger, chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

Alco	Public Health	\$ 15.31
Amerigas	Road & Bridge	1,378.20
Archibald, Irene	Planning	123.81
Associates for Youth Development	Extension	18.00
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Public Health	156.06
Bel Air Inn	Planning	26.30
Bi-Rite Drug	Sheriff	25.26
Bo Mar	Radio Tech	22.65
Brown, Erickson & Hiser	General	276.00
Build Rite Lumber	Various	1,097.36
Butane Power & Equip.	Road & Bridge	422.49
Capital Buisness Systems	Treasurer	146.30
Carbon County Clinic, P.C.	Grants	30.00
Carbon County TV	Radio Tech	9.99
Carroll, Carolyn	Public Health	17.02
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.	Grants	30.00
City Market	Public Health	32.79
Cole, Malvin M.D.	Grants	260.00
Cooper, Sharon	W.I.C.	66.84
Corral West Ranchwear	Sheriff	45.90
D & K Sanitation	Various	228.50
Drummond Refrigeration	Senior Center	496.95
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	138.18
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	48.15
Fisher, Richard	Planning	27.60
Fleming, Linda	Commissioners	92.37
Forrest Construction	Grants	4,845.00
Frontier Pharmacy	Grants/Jail	347.17
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	237.45
George's Excavation	Grants	95.00
H. Larsen, Inc.	Building & Grounds	1.56
Hoke, John	General	626.42
Hopkins Medical Products	Public Health	30.95
Horizon Stationery	Various	201.86
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Senior Center/Road & Bridge	114.16
Hutchison, Mary L.	Public Health	17.25
J. B. Lippincott Co.	Public Health	70.00
Johnson, John	Grants	390.00
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	93.99
L & L Electric	Various	1,115.61
Lawson Products, Inc.	Road & Bridge	328.70
Liberty Computer, Inc.	General	299.00
Luallen, Genevieve	Public Health	18.78
Lunt, John M.D.	Grants	100.00
Medela Inc.	W.I.C.	152.96
Medicine Bow, Town of	Road & Bridge	36.70
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Grants/Sheriff	970.30
Michie, David F. D.D.S.	Grants	94.00
Motorola, Inc.	Radio Tech	120.00
National Association of W.I.C. Directors	W.I.C.	25.00
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Building	3,611.58
Nobel/Sysco	Senior Center	2,396.95
Northern Gas	Various	6,039.23
O S U Extension Home Economics	Extension	35.00
P D R	Sheriff	57.90
Pacific Power	Road & Bridge	127.10
Pamida, Inc.	Public Health/Road & Bridge	154.88
Paravecchio, Russell	Grants	170.00
Penny Saver	Public Health	69.95
Perkins Conoco	Grants	60.00
Postage by Phone	General	10,000.00
Plainsman Printing	Clerk of Court	197.64
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	154.75
Postmaster	Sheriff	11.25
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	60.61
Reliable Corp.	Clerk	180.85
Reynolds, Douglas	Extension	175.12
Russell, Harry III	Planning	61.25
S K Medical	Public Health	122.00
Saratoga Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	337.23
Saratoga Health Mart	Grants	144.31
Saratoga Sun	Planning	40.00
Schulze, Kenneth M.D.	Grants	40.00
Secretary of State	Jail	30.00

February 2, 1993

Smith, Susan	Grants	\$ 60.17
Space Master	Grants	15,448.60
Spicer, Edward O.D.	Grants	52.00
Standard Register	Treasurer	342.00
State of Wyoming	Elections	51.07
Sterling Health Care Corp.	General	3,500.00
Summit Medical Supply	Public Health	131.75
Triangle Sheet Metal	Carbon Building	157.09
Truck & Industrial	Road & Bridge	244.62
True Value of Rawlins	Building & Grounds	9.50
U.P.R.R. Litigation Acct.	General	194.25
U. S. West Communications	Road & Bridge	58.62
Viking Office Products	Various	240.22
West, Tamra R.	Extension	136.13
Western International	Road & Bridge	3,453.04
Willcox, Fonda	W.R.C.	33.25
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S.	Grants	177.00
Wise Agency, The	Jail	200.00
Wyoming Dept. of Transportation	Road & Bridge	44.38
Wyoming Engineering Society	Road & Bridge	89.00
Wyoming Law Enforcement	Jail	25.00
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	660.57
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	124.63
Xerox Corp.	Clerk of Court	308.75
Yampa Valley Electric	Road & Bridge	71.91
Zeiger, Artlin	Commissioners	487.19
CAHHA	Public Health	105.00

#### SEVERANCE TAX

Hanna Fire Dept. - EMTs	Health	\$ 750,00
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist.	Health	9,500.00
Rawlins-Carbon County Airport Board	Public Transportation	2,500.00

#### BONDS

John H. Collamer Secretary/Treasurer	Town of Saratoga-Carbon County Impact Joint Powers Board January 9, 1993 to January 9, 1994	\$ 25,000.00
Ara F. Erickson Treasurer	Jeffrey Center Memorial Board City of Rawlins January 19, 1993 to January 19, 1994	5,000.00
Alice L. Garvin Secretary & Assistant Treasurer	Jeffrey Center Memorial January 19, 1993 to January 19, 1994	5,000.00

#### ANALYTICAL GEOGRAPHIC

J. D. Massen talked with the Commissioners about a county road map, tax map and rural addressing system.

#### PUBLIC HEALTH

Jenny Leuallan and Marcie Newell met with the Commissioners to discuss the senior public health nursing service. Leuallan also gave her administrator's report.

#### CARBON COUNTY WEED & PEST BOARD

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to appoint Pres Williams, Leo Chapman and Jerry Kraft to the Carbon County Weed & Pest Board for four year terms.

#### PLANNING

County Planner Nina Adams gave her administrator's report.

#### ROAD & BRIDGE

County Road & Bridge Supervisor Don Neuman gave his administrator's report.

#### CHILD SUPPORT CONTRACT

County Attorney Tom Campbell and County Clerk of District Court Lindy Smith discussed child support enforcement in Carbon County.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to sign a cooperative agreement between Carbon County and the Wyoming Department of Family Services for child support enforcement.

#### MEMORIAL HOSPITAL BOARD

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried with the following vote: Zeiger, yes; Fleming, yes; Graalman, no; to appoint James Karczewski to the unexpired term of Garry Goergen on the Memorial Hospital Board. The term will run to July 1, 1994.

February 2, 1993

GREAT DIVIDE SOLID WASTE DISTRICT

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to appoint the following individuals to the Great Divide Solid Waste District with terms as listed:

one year term	Merri Addison
two year term	Don Neuman
two year term	Dan Aneiros
three year term	Lee Groshart
three year term	Vern Brodsho

FAIR BOARD

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint Ray Barkhurst to a five year term on the Carbon County Fair Board.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest: -s- W.E. Harshman, County Clerk